the effects of internal environmental factor on organizational performance.  

3.2 Population of the Study 

The population of this study is finite. It focuses on the total staff of KAM holding in Ilorin, Kwara 

state Nigeria. According to the HR personnel the total population is one thousand six hundred and 

twenty-one (1,621). 

3.3 Sampling Size and Sampling Techniques 

This research will use stratified sampling techniques to group the population into strata and then 

simple random techniques will be used to select sample for the study. In order to carve out sample

[...]

DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATIONS 

4.1 Preamble  

In this chapter, data gathered through questionnaire are presented, analyzed and interpreted using 

percentages and frequencies with the help of Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 

23. The total of (three hundred and eighteen) 318 structured questionnaires were administered to 

the staff of Kam industry Ilorin, 303 of the filled questionnaires were returned and fitted for the 

study. 

4.2 Presentation and Analysis of Socio-Demographic Characteristics of the Respondents 

Table 4.2.1 :